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January 20, 1948

Hr. Tex Nakamura,
1328 S'. 0-1 endale Avenue,
Glendale 5, California,
Dear Tex5

Enclosed find letter I have written to 
Toraichi Kono in care of the Rafu Shimpo, If 
you are able to locate him, 1 would thank you 
to deliver the enclosed copy and in addition 
to notify me of Mr. Kono’s correct mailing 
address in Los Angeles,

Very truly yours,

WMCjew
Eno



January 22,1948

Dear Wayne:

I have for the last two days Tbeen tried to find 
the address of Toraichi Kono, but without any success#
I called the Rafu Shimpo, hut he is not listed there as 
a subscriber. The editor there stated that Kono dropped 
by for a visit but did not tell where he resided. It is 
probable that he is s+aying somewhere in Hollywood with 
his Caucasian friend. I checked with Sasaki and few other 
issei in town, but they do not know his whereabouts*

However, I feel that we should have so mein ing in his 
file pertainingto the address of his son, who is attending 
UCLA. So please ask Chiyo to check the file in this regard.

rst paper, but the naturalization officer here has not
yet received his entry recordfrom the San Francisco 
fice. Therefore in order to hasten matter he wanted you 
call the Immigration officer and have his record trans­
ited to Los Angeles office. His full name is Masami Sasaki.

Meanwhile I shall try to contact some other sour ce 
as to the whereabout of Kono. Could you tell me if there is 
any other Seabrook alien released on parole now giving their 
forwarding address in Los Armeies? If we could find some we 
may be able fo track him down.to somet

The date of entry was sometimes in 1906

Another thing is Sasaki stated he applied for his

I am enclosing an expense account, Which is getting

• X



May 1* 1948

Japanese American Community Council of L.A», 288 East 1st Street,
Los Angeles, Calif.

Gentlemen:
Confirming statements made to you via 

telephone this morning please be informed that 
any Nisei who, under duress, renounced his C.S. 
nationality at the Tule Lake Center or any other 
WBA Center during the war who makes written re­
quest to me to be included in the mass suits I 
brought to oaneel the renunciations of some 2,700 
similar renunciants and to restore their U.S. 
citizenship will be included in said suits as a party plaintiff.

An interlocutory Judgment has been granted restoring citizenship to those already 
in the suits and that Judgment will become final 
in 90 days from April 29, 1948. The decision will 
cover any and all persons who are added as parties plaintiff within that time.

In order to be included in said cases the following information is necessary, viz.,
(1) the full name,(2) present address, (3) date 
of birth, (4) place of birth, (5) place where 
he or she renounced and (5) whether or not he or 
she received a letter from the Attorney General 
approving the renunciation.

Very truly yours,

WMC/w
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WAY NS M. COLLINS 
Attorney At Law 

Mill« Tower 
220 Bush Street San Francisco 4» California 
CArfieia 1*1218

Nay 4, 1848

Meaars. Tax HnJtRaur*, Manual Saeakl, Harry Uohlda,
Harry Takauohl, Minoru Hatawaoto, Nyoaa,
Yoahlo iihlbata, Total Ji Shone*. Xaa Honda.
Gentlemen i

- JACL1« History 1ft one of repeated and continuous betrayals
iftsmatB or tha Hi «at and Zaaal. It faro red tha ava- nation free the West Coast and failed to protest aasinst it. A '$ ?L*I* gFfidfF« and «sabers maliciously pointed the firmer of suspicion at certain aliens end citizens and wrongfully accused then of being dangerous to this country* As a result a number of 

l^wleoiied for years in alien enemy oamrs and citizens were denied leave clearance and were imprisoned in VNA centers*

citlsenship at the file Lake Center* Neither the’dACL nor its stupid newspaper« the Pacific Citizen, has ever said a good word for the reminciants or the aliens*
the JACL* s attorney A1 irln testified before the Dlcksteln 

congressional committee that all the reminciants should be deported to Japan* He and J* 8# fists took a gross advantage of the Peru* vlan*Japanese group at Santa Fe and tried to do the sacs thing to the elnllmr group at Crystal City* If# connived to Interfere with and Jeopardise the suits l brought to liberate the interned reimn* 
slants and to cancel their renunciations* Re and his group« with the connivance of Roger Baldwin of the New fort American Civil Liberties Union« deliberately and willfully tried to shift the bleu# for the renunciations from the govern ent to the »embers of the Roshl Can« Setnen Ran and Josh! Pan and thereby to prevent the members of those organisations fro» being restored to oitiienshlp 
In ay cases*

Wlrin and his group brought unnecessary i»migration suits 
in Celt Lake City months after 1 had obtained an agreement fro» the Justice and Immigration departments postponing the deportation 
of Immigration law violators until ay immigration oases were deter* 
mined by the Supreme Court* Re and Baldwin of the New fort Civil 
Liberties Union steadily have been opposed to the Interests of 
the renunclants« the aliens held in detention ae though they were 
dangerous to our security« the Pcruvlan*Japanese and those aliens



Fag® t

whojmt«r*d % «  country unlawfully fr lejl their statu® hr reason ©r the w  mndwer® ordered deported. Offleer® of the Ja 8l M jE » I  the same line, fhe Pacific Citizen, an organ of the Hi,., articles? attacking the renuneiant® imt th® ©a«®« I brought to cancel renunciation®•
In consequence» I hair® absolutely no u m  whatever for th® 

leaders of th® M®*, AX Mlrln an© hi® poi^, hogar iiHvln an© th®
»•w fort American Olwll Liberties Union* for each of whom I ton®« 
th® utmost contempt» all an© each of who» X charge with haring 
betrayed th® interests of th® Bisei and I®#®1 in thla country, 
ion® of th® said group® an© person® «tiXX ar® trying to exploit 
th® Blsel an© X®a®l for personal profit an© to got oh«ap putoXioity for themselves*

I a© a w i  of th® activities of a to® Angola® group wilth ha® 
hem an© now i® endeavoring to ®tlr up oa«®« an© litigation in 
renunciation w i .  If any attorney or attorney a in to® Angels® 
either directly or indirectly «oilalt renunciation Hits they vio- 
lat® th# law an© th# «»non® of ethic® toy which attomoy® a m  bound*

In uy opinion th® filing of ether m m m  by ronunoianta might ©o Injury to th® a»®® suit® In whloh 1 haw® already toaon successful • 
Wisin'® suit®» which arose in th® questionable wanner with wMoii 
you are familiar* were designed to tUa« th® Hoshi pan* Selnen Pan an© ¿©«hi Pan an© thereby injur® th® right® of the g*?00 who ar® 
protected in my «ass suit®* In my opinion any ronunoiant who Anew® 
of th# past and present activities of th® JACL, AX WXrln an© his 
crow©» an© Huger Baldwin an© his life would haw® nothing to do with any of th®«*

As I hsrstofor® informs© you» in order to protoot th® renun- 
olants from 'being exploit®© toy racketeer®» I a» «till accent log 
th® roqueste of ronunoiant® to to® Joined in my suits which already 
haw® been won* the Judgment is interlocutory and will to®com® final 
la 90 ©ays fro» April m,  1940* that la to say* on ¿uly SS* 1940. 
fhat Judgment will cower an© protect any an© all person® now in 
th® suits an© also all those whose mum#/ ar® a©©#© thereto within 
that time* I will accept th® name® of any ronunoiant® who request 
»# to ad© their name® to th® suits* In order to to® include© in th® 
oae®s th# following information «net to® supplied to n®, wl«M  (1 ) 
th® mm* of th® rentmolant* iil his or her present address* (3}plme* 
of birth an© (8) place where he or she reitouneed* However* I will 
not accept any request® fro» th® ¿A0L or any of its officer®» A1 
Mlidn* Uaburo lido* Frank Cttuu&n* Fred esc ran©» J* 0* fists* Arthur 
©arfield Mays, Osmond K* Fraenkel* or anyone oonneete© with their 
of floes* or fro» Roger Baldwin or anyone oonneete© with the Bow for* 
©iwll Liberties Union because of their questionable activities, sordid 
purposes and steady betrayal of th® rights of th® itleei an© Isssl*

MtOtew



1842 Fort Street 
Honolulu 22, Hawaii 
May 19,1948.

m

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush St.
San Francisco 4, California.

Sir:
I wish to offer you my heartiest congratulation 

for the decision given by Federal Judfe Louis E. 
Goodman stating that all remunciants will restore 
American citizenships.

Its credit all goes to you as you have given us 
helps kindly when we were interned at Tulelake Center.

My wife and I returned to Hawaii from Crystal 
City on May 1, 1946 ® We have in mind of paying the 
balance $50.00 each, but I was unable to do so as 
I was in poor health most of the time. We both have 
paid ¿50 each at the time of registration. Now I 
feel I shaould pay up what we both owe to you, so 
I am enclosing $100, $50 balance of each of us. 

Takaichi Sakai No. 2060
Sato Sakai No. 2059

Thanking again for your kind assistance in this 
matter.

Tours very truly,

Takaichi Sakai
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Hotel Clark
October 4, 1948

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, California

Dear ! r. Collins;

Thanks again for the wonderful time 
you gave me on my last trip up there.

wTexw and I are anxiously waiting 
for the list you are having made up for 
us. Please send it to me as soon as 
you are able to, so we can get busy on 
it.

Please give my best regards to Mrs. 
Collins. I hope that I shall be able to 
to see you again soon.

Sincerely yours,

T O O L E Y  O P E R A T E D  H O T E L





October 13, 19^8

Mr. Toraishl Kono 
c/o Hotel Clark 
k26 South Hill Street 
Los Angeles 13, Calif.
Dear Mr. kono:

Thanks for your letter of October *fth. The 
lists of names with the birth dates and the 
addresses that were supplied to me are now ready 
and as soon as they have been re-checked* a copy 
will be forwarded to you and to Tex.

I am very grateful for your interest in this matter.
Very truly yours,



\

Alien Internment Camp 
Crystal City* Texas

October 15* 1946

Sir« J«L« O ’Rourke 
Officer In Charge 
Crystal City* Texas

Dear Mr« O'Rourkei

In view of the prevailing uncertainty of our future in 
this camp we have come to a decision at this time as indicated 
in the attached tentative letter to Mr* Wayne M* Collins«

X ask you therefore to release the trust fhnd for the 
sum of $510*06* the balance of the trust fund of Renunoiant 
Group from Santa Fe Detention Station* which is now in your 
oars*

Thanking you for the past courtesy and hoping that this 
request be oomplied with«

Very truly yours*

Ysao Tokoshijua ( Committee)



Alien Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas

October 15, 1946

Mr* Wayne M* Collins 
Mills Tower,
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr* Collinsj
Enclosed please find postal money orders for the sum of 

$528*61* This fund is the accumilation of donations from the 
renunciants from Santa Fe Detention Station*

We the undersigned remaining committee of four original 
committee members respectfully request you to add the sum to 
the trust fund of renunci&nt case*

This decision was arrived at in view of eventual disper­
sion of major portion of renunciants at this camp*

Hoping that this fund to be useful in defraying even a 
minor portion of the expense and with our sincere thanks for 
your good work*

Yours very sincerely

Isao Tokoshima (Committee!



Alien Internment Camp 
Crystal City* Texas

October 21* 1946

Mr» Wayne M. Collins 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4* California

Dear Mr» Collinst
After our letter dated October 15* 1946 was written, it has 

developed that postal order fee $1»25 was required for money order 
fee after the signed letter was typed»

Now therefore* the actual sum of the money order was reduced 
to $527»36 from the original sum $528»61»

Hoping that the variance of remittance may be under stood»

Truly yours,



Isao Tokoshima 
Alien Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas

Business

Mr* "iSTayne M* ''ollins ' 
Mills Tower %-r 
ZZO Bush Street,
San Francisco 4, California
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TUL E LAKE D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California 
MICHIGAN 9376

November 18, 1948

Dear Wayne:
We Installed a phone as the hotel phone does not give us privacy#

■v
Thenphone number is Michigan 4728# )
Every thing is going fine— and I will send 

you in the near future the next batch of deposits#

Very truly yours,



November 24, 1948

Mr. Tex Nakamura,
Room 302,
11? No. San Pedro St.,
Los Angeles, Calif.
Dear Tex:

Please send me a check for $80.00 out 
of your commitee funds to reimburse me for 
funds advanced on November 10, 1948, out of 
your first collection covering funds you and 
Kono used for commitee purposes„so that my 
records will be straight.

We found the receipts for Mura^i Kobata 
and Zenkuro Bum! in our files. I will have 
the checks made out to you by the Clerk which 
you can endorse over to them.

Very truly yours,



COM M ITTEECOM M ITTEE 

Y .  H O N D A  
Y .  K A K U  
T .  K O N O

TUL E LAKE D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California 
Michigan 9376 4728

J .  K I M U R A  
Y. K I Y O H I R O
K. M A T S U O K A  
I. N A M E K A W A  
T  N A K A M U R A  
H O K I T A

T.
M
Y .
I
H.
P.
H.
H.
M

November 29, 1948

Bear Wayne i
This will acknowledge receipt your letter of

24 th.
On the matter of $80.00, I wrote the check out 

on the 15th, and mailed it to you. I did not write any letter or note ftp with the check.
X believe I posted bonds for 2 or three other 

person, and their receipt might be in the files. If 
there should be any person coming into the office: 
please ask Chiyo to check the files.

I shall write to Sumi that the receipt was found, 
and that I will mail him the bond money.

O B A T A K E  
. S A K A K I  

S H I  B A T A  
S H I M I Z U  

T A K E T A Y A  
T S U E T A K E  
T A K E U C H I  
U C H 1 D A  

. Y A M A I C H I



;ee©ber 19;

Mr* Te», ̂ akanura*117 North San Pedro Street* Boo® ¿M 
Los Ab c *lea* 12*

<3

lar Tex:
c shier*s- check 

9 draw® payable to
find 3.F.

B :  S09231, elated Dec* 18* 
agr order hod endorsed by ®e payable to y erar order 
as aa advance to the Tula Lake Defensa Committee 
■-.hieh n&d miters the total sum advanced asount to 
#b*poo*.

Tory truly yours.

lii'yn /id
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Y. R. H I R A O K A
A T T C  R N  E Y  A T  LAW  

1 4 3 5  F R E S N O  S T R E E T  
F R E S N O ,  1, C A L I F O R N I A  

P H O N E  4 - 2 0 7 8

December 30, 1948

Wayne M. Collins, Esq.,
Attorney at Law,
1701 Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street,
San Francisco 4, California.

Dear Wayne:

This is just to let you know that the Hiraoka family 
hope that you and yours spent a nice Christmas and that the 
New Year finds you in good health and happiness.

I didn’t intend to talk shop, but that always creeps in 
somehow. After recording all those papers for the Kitaharas 
I forwarded them the bill for the costs, but there has been no 
answer yet. They are slow in getting around to paying but I 
feel that they will send the money to us.

There is a matter which I want you to keep to yourself as 
confidential matter, Wayne. I heard from a friend of the Kitaharas 
that a divison of the moneys and properties has'been made, without 
changing of the titles to the properties. The old man is still 
in control of the properties, I understand, with Kei and Toru 
taking a cash settlement and George taking 40 acres in his own 
right. I do not know which 40 and I do not intend to ask George 
what the family has done, Wayne, because they seem to want to do 
things their way, which eventually leads into some sort of. problem.

There have been only two deportee matters here and X have 
been wondering whether to hold on to them for a little while longer 
with expectation that others will come in, or whether to send what 
I have on to you. 1 
your convenience.

ou can inform me of your wishes at any time at

in, Wayne, a verry, verry Happy New Year to you and the
family is our wish.

uly yours,

Y. R.HIRAOKA


